
251

b. In general, the results of investigations carried on by or under the direction
of the' research or teaching staffs of the System during the course of their regu
larly assigned duties shall become the property ofthe System and shall be so
'used and controlled as to produce the greatest benefit to the public and to the
System.

c, Cooperative work with an outside party shall be conducted in accordance
with the terms of a written memorandum of understanding or. agreement. If the
terms ofthe memorandum are inkeeping with the generalpolicy stated in para
graph (b) immediately above, the memorandum shall be approved by the Presi
dent or Director of the part of the System' concerned, and any gifts, grants, and
loansinvolved reported 'by the President or Director to the, Chancellor.

d. In those instances in which the interests of the public and the Systemcan best
be served by sharing the equity in the results, the provisions relating to finances,
patents, publications, ownership of results and other neces.sary details shall be
included in the. applicable memorandum of understanding or 'agreement- which
shall be submitted for approval to the Chancellor by the President or Director
of the part of the System concerned.

e. If the results expected from a cooperative undertaking. are such that the out
side party desires to use the -name of the System or a part thereof in its adver
tising, provision for such use shall be included in the memorandum, Advertising
referring to these results, shall be so worded as pot to imply the endorsement of
a specific product or producer and shall reflect creditupon the System, ,its person
nel and its activities.

3. Patents

a. In accordance-with the general .policy, set forth in paragraph (b) of section 2,
patentable discoveries arising in investigations' conducted' by, or under the direc
tion of, the research or-teaching staffs o,f.the System are to be so used and con
trolled as to produce the greatest benefit to the public and the System.

b. In cooperative undertakings from which patentable discoveries may result,
provision for the control of patents consistent with the general policy stated in
paragraph (a) immediately above shall appear ihthe applicable memorandum
of understanding or agreement. System employeestworking ana cooperative
project shall agree to abide by the terms of the covering memorandum:

c. Patentablediscoveries~rising in inv.estigations .conducted by, or under the
direction of, the research' or teaching staffs of the System and with the expense
paid from funds under the control of the System or under a cooperative arrange
ment which makes no definite provision for the ownership of patents shall be
come the property. of the System and be. So used and controlled as to-produce
the greatest benefit to the public and to the System. A staff member of any part
of the System therefore who makes a patentable discovery or invention as the
result of his regular duties on System time and at System expense may be re·
quired to patent his discovery or, invention and assign. it to. the. System; the ex
penses connected therewith to be borne, by the System.

d. All System staff members shall transmit through normal-channels to the Presi
dent or Director of the part of the System concerned knowledge of any discoveries
or-Inventions coming under the provisions of 'paragraph (c) immediately above.
The President or Director' shall then appoint a committee, which shall include
the Comptroller of the System, to determine whether or not such discovery or
invention, if patented,would be of value to the System; this.committee shall
not be responsible for investigating the patentability of the discovery or inven
tion. Upon completion of its examination, this committee shall submit to the
President or Director its recommendation



· (1) that a patent be applied for and assigned to theSystem by the inventor,
expenses connected therewith to be' borne by the System; or

(2) that the System is not justified in bearing the' expense o£securing a
patent and the inventor shall be released from any obligation to the System
concerning the particular discovery under consideration.

Upon receipt of the ~.eportof the -- committee, the .President or Director shall
transmit it to the Chancellor with recommendations.' The Chancellor will make
known the final decisiontto the inventor, the PresidentvortDirector and the
committee.

e. Nothing in this regulation is intended to claim ownership orcontrol of copy·
rights on books, or of inventions or discoveries made by members of the teaching
or research staff outside of their regular duties and at their own expense.

Patentmanagcmenr agencies: the Texas A &M Research Foundation, an inde
pendent nonprofit corporation established 14 November 1944, and also Research
Corporation ·under a patent development agreement with the Foundation; as
indicated in the policy statement above, the equities of inventors, in their inven
tions are recognized in accordance with the determination of the Committee on
Patents and the recommendation of the President of the College to the Chan
cellor of the Texas Agricultural and Mechanical College System with respect to
the disposition of inventions other than ,those which are the result of coopera
tive research and are subject to the terms of the applicable memoranda of
understanding or agreement. .

TEXAS CHRISTIAN UNIVERSITY

Fort Worth 29, Texas

No formalized research or :patent policy; in general the University observes a
Iaissez-Iaire attitude, except that, as a university-wide practice, aU research
grants and contracts are subject to review by the Dean of the Graduate School.
No patent~anagementagency.

TEXAS COLLEGE OF ARTS AND INDUSTRIES

Kingsville, Texas

Formalized research and patent policy, adopted 7 January 1960 by the Board
of Directors of the College; applicable on a college-wide basis to both staff mern
bers and students:

It shall be the policy of Texas College of Arts and Industries to cooperate when
ever possible, within the limits of its means' and responsibilities, with individuals,
government agencies, corporations or other outside parties in the solution of
problems of mutual interest. The initiative for effecting such cooperative ar
rangements, including the establishment of grants-in-aid for the support of a
particular piece of work, may .be assumed by the College or by an .outside party.

A written memorandum of understanding or ,agreement shall be made between
the President of the College and the cooperating individual or agency which shall
include a statement of estimated cost, the source of funds, and. the disposition of
results that may be derived from the cooperative experimental .work involved.
The cooperative work with an outside party shall be conducted in accordance

252



with the terms of the written agreement.. All grants.. gifts and loans involved
shall be reported by the President to the Board of Directors of the College.

Inventions or other discoveries, whether or not subject to patent or copyright,
resulting from a program of. research financed entirely by' Texas College of Arts
and Industries in,m~terials~'eqllipment:or,personnelservices, shall. be the ex
clusive property of the College, arid the College shall be entitled to all benefits or
rights accruing from such.iI1ventions or-discovery a;nd may acquire the title to
any patent or copyright based thereon.

Inventions and di~coveries produced by a st~ff member or etudenc on time out
side his duties as an employee of the College to which the College makes no
contribution in the form of funds, space, facilities or time of staff members shall
be the exclusive property-of the:.,individual'producingthe discovery.

In cases where cost of the development is borneIn whole or in part by an outside
individual or industry, the .ownership of the patent .or copyright which may
result from inventions and discoveries in. connection with the research project
shall be agreed upon and stipulated in the written agreement before the begin-
ning of thework. ....

Any person who believes that a discovery resulting from a research project spon
sored by the College should be patented. shall present the matter to an advisory
committee consisting of faculty members appointed by the President of the
College which will recommend whether or not the College shall prosecute a patent
application on the discovery, If the committee recommends and the President
approves that the College is not justified 'in beating the expense of. securing a
patent or copyright, the discoverer shall be released, from any obligation to the
College concerning the ownership of the particular discovery under consideration.

Nopatent management agency; as indicated in the policy statement, the equities
of inventors in their inventions are. recognized.

TEXAS LUTHERAN COLLEGE

Seguin, Texas

No formalized research and patent policy, although a proposed policy to be
applicable on a college-wide basis to all research subsidized either by outside
sponsors or by the College and to be administered by a faculty Research Com
mittee, has been formulated and will be presented for adoption by the Board
of Regents of the College in January 1963; at present, as a general practice,
each situation is considered on an individual basis.

No patent management agency other than the Board of Regents of the College;
currently and under the proposed' policy, the equities of inventors in their in
ventions are .. recognized and; when' an invention is assigned to .the College, the
inventor receives .25% of the' gross income derived from. the sale or exploitation
of any patents obtained on the invention. -

TEXAS TECHNOLOGICALCo.LLEGE

Lubbock, Texas

No formalized research or patent policy, although the formulation of such a
policy has been under discussion; sponsored research, including organized re-

253



search financed by state-appropriated funds, is conducted under prescribed pro
cedures administered by faculty research committees and is subject to approval
by the Board of Directors of the College. No patent management agency.

TEXAS WESLEYAN COLLEGE

Fort Worth 5, Texas

No formalized research or patent policy; each situation is handled on an indi
vidual basis. No patent management agency.

UNIVERSITY OF HOUSTON

Houston 4, Texas

No formalized research or patent policy; asa genera] practice each situation is
considered on its individual merits;' inventions resulting from sponsored research
are subject to the terms of the research contract; such research is tisually coo
ducred under the University ofHouston Research Institute, an unincorporated
nonprofit organization, established I October 1950 by the Board of Regents of
the University. No patent management agency other than the Board of Regents
of the Universityr unless specifically waived in advance, the equities of inventors
in their inventions are recognized, as determined by the U niversityResearch
Council.

UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS

Austin 12, Texas

Formalized research and patent policy, adopted 24 March 1946 by the Board of
Regents of the University but currently underrevision;appIicable on a univer
sity-wide basis, including the Medical Branch located in Galveston, the Dental
Branch and the Postgraduate School of Medicine located in Houston, South
western Medical School located in Dallas and Texas Western College located
in EI Paso:

Irithc absence of a specific contract to the contrary, the following policy relating
to ,patents' shall obtain and be incorporated in employment agreements of faculty
personnel and other employees.

The title to a patent for any discovery or invention made by an employee of the
University of Texas belongs to the said employee and he is free to develop or
handle it in any manner he sees fit, subject to the following provisos:

(a) When total net royalties, or other compensations, are less than $1;000,
no payment to the University is required. .

(b) When net royalties, or other compensations, amount to more than
$1;000 and less than $5,000, ten per cent of the excess of such royalties or
other compensations above the sum of $1,000 and less than $5,000 shall be
paid to the University.

(c) When net royalties, or other compensations, amount to more than'
$5,000, the royalty to be paid to the University shall be 'ten per cent on the
amount above$I;OOO and less .than $5,000 and twenty per cent an all
amounts abovc .$5,000. '

254



(d) In cases where contributions have been, or may hereafter be made to
research projects by private persons (such as in the case or the Schoch
Electrical Discharge Process)· nonexclusive licenses on all inventions or
discoveries resulting from such research shall be issued on a reasonable
royalty .. basis .. without discrimination in favor of .or against those making
contributions in. aid of such research.

No patent management agency other than the Board of Regents of the. Univer
sity; except with respect to sponsored .research where the specific terms or con
ditions of the, research contract are observed, title to an invention is left to the
inventor subject to the provisions. of. the .policy statement indicated. above.

Utah

BRIGHAM YOUNG UNIVERSITY

Provo, Utah
No formalized research or patent policy; as a general practice sponsored research
is arranged with the assistance of the Director of Research and is subject to the
approval of the President of the University; patentable inventions made by
faculty members are handled in accordance with a patent development agree
ment .the University has with Research Corporation.

Patent management agency: Research Corporation, both for the University and
for inventors by voluntary assignment of their inventions; the equities of inven
tors in their inventions are recognized and, when an invention is assigned to
Research Corporation, the inventor receives 15% of the gross income derived
from the sale or exploitation of any patents obtained on the invention.

UNIVERSITY OF UTAH

Salt Lake City I, Utah
Formalized research and patent policy, adopted 14 June 1944 by the Regents
of the University; applicable on a university-wide basis; with respect to spon
sored research for government or industry, which is handled through the Office
of the Coordinator of Cooperative Research, the provisions of the research agree
ment or contract are observed and inventors engaged on such research are re
quired to sign appropriate patent assignment agreements to enable the University
to fulfill its obligations: '

Whenever any member of the staff making use of the laboratories or other fa
cilities of the University shall make a discovery or invention or shall otherwise
believe a valuable invention may result from his research, he shall communicate
such fact to the -executive head of his departmenr or school, .who upon investi
gationwiII notify the Patent Committee of the University as hereinafter 'provided.
It shall be the duty of this Committee to examine into the nature of the dlscov
ery or invention. If in the opinion of the, Committee a valuable invention has
been made which should be protected by patent, the Committee shall so recom
mend to the President. Upon favorable action by the President and the written
agreement of the patentee to assign such patents as he may obtain to the Uni-

255



versity, patent counsel and other necessary expenses incident to securing letters
patent shall be provided by the University or the University may; at its discretion,
utilize for such purposes the _- facilities of Research Corporation or other suitable
agencies.

Staff members pursuing research work for the University may, as' a condition to
the grant of research funds and the use of University facilities, be required to
sign an appropriate agreement granting to the University the rights to resulting
patentable discoveries in return fora share .in the royalties or other income.

In the event that the University shall notify the expectant patentee 'that it does
not -desire to finance _the application for letters patent, then he may proceed as
he may see fit and .shall be under no obligation to assign any interest in such
patent as may result to the University.

It shall be the right of the University in its discretion to so manage and exploit
all- patents assigned to it in the public interest and in such manner as to be con
sistent with the highest ideals and aims of, and to secure proper revenues to, the
University. It shall assign the patent or grant licenses under it as will best pro
tect the interests of.the public and the University.

Of the net royalties or otherr~venues received from patents by the University,
10% shall be paid to the patenteevexcept in cases where some other division
of income is more appropriate. -The remainder, after meeting all proper expenses,
shall be allocated to the University Research Fund.

A Patent Committee 'shall be appointed by the President. This Committee shall
investigate all discoveries and, inventions referred to it, shall appoint sub-com
mittees of the staff to advise on -technical phases of patent applications- under
consideration" shall consider the business aspects of such applications and shall
report its recommendations to the President. .

Patent management agency: Research Corporation, or other suitable agencies;
as indicated in the policy statement above, the equities of the inventor in his
invention are recognized and, when an invention is assigned to Research' Cor
poration, the inventor receives a share of the royalties or other revenues derived
from the sale or exploitation of any patents obtained on his invention and the
remainder, after meeting all proper expenses, is allocated to the University Re
search Fund for the furtherance of research within the University.

UTAH STATE UNIVERSITY

Logan, Utah

Formalized research and patent policy, adopted 16 September 1960 by the Board
of Trustees of the University: applicable on a university-wide basis to faculty,'
staff and students receiving financial aid, including Snow College at Ephraim
and the College of Southern Utah at Cedar City:

1. The purpose of the patent policy of Utah State University is to protect the
interests of the inventor, _the University and the public in inventions, discoveries
or developments resulting from research supported by facilities and funds ad
ministered by the University.

2. The University reserves the right to determine the disposition of all 'inventions,
discoveries and other developments resulting directly or indirectly from research
supported wholly or in part by.facifities and/orfunds provided by the University
or under control of the University. 'Students receiving financial aid from Univer
sityfunds or funds -administered by the University shall be; subject to the pro-

256



visions of the patent policy the same as members of the staff. An individual
making such a' discovery: may be, required to patent his discovery Or ,invention
and toassign the pate~t to the University, the expenses connected therewith to
be borne by the University.

3; Inventions, discoveries or other developments which bear no relation toor are
not made in consequence ofa University-program of research and whichrare
made on the inventor's own time, without contribution of University facilities or
funds or of time of other University employees, shall remain the exclusive prop
erty 'of the inventor producing the invention, discovery or development. The
policy statement does not cover copyrights.

4. Inventions, discoveries and developments made in research at Utah StateUni
versiry. sponsored by industrial corporati()~~ ()r other agencies may be patented
and the disposition of the-patent will-be "determined by the University unless
other provisions are fixed by an agreeIl1;el1t .entered into with the cooperating
agency before the research is undertaken;

5. Sponsors of research will under no circumstances use the name of the Univer
sity in any advertisement, whether with reference to the cooperative agreement
or any other matter, without the prior approval of th~" UniversiW.

6. Title to inventions made by persons in the employ of the University-in which
the University elects not to exercise its rights will revert to the inventor subject
to retention by the University of the right to make, use or have the invention
made or used for University: purposes.

7. In the event royalties are-received. b)r theUniyersity from the use of a patent,
the staff member making the discovery may receive not to exceed 15% of the
gross return -to the University.

8. In cases where no furtherruse is found for an invention or if a sponsor or
licensee finds it preferable. to cease use of the invention, the University shall, on
request of the inventor, return the legal rights of the invention to, the' inventor
unencumbered.

9. The President shall appoint a Committee on Patents, 'composed of both faculty
members and administrative officers,whose responsibility it shall be (a) to review
the circumstances surrounding .the making of the inventions,' (b) to determine
the respective equities of .the inventors and of the, University, also of outside
parties in the case of inventions resulting from collaborative or sponsored research
and (c) with respect to each invention, to make its recommendations to the
President; for transmission by him to the Board of, Trustees for final decision,
on the 'disposition of rights in the invention andon the share, if any, the inven
tor (s) should receive from any return to the University from the commercial
exploitation of the invention.

10.· 'Inventions, discoveries and developments which' are subject to the patent
.policy must be disclosed to the Committee on Patents in accordance with Uni
versity instructions -and procedures.

1L All recommendations on patents will be referred to the Board of Trustees
for a final decision.

12. Net funds accruing to the University from patents will be used-to support
the, general program of the University, with priority being given to research and
graduate studies. '

13. The- University may designate agents to evaluate and manage- its patents.

Patent management agencies: Research Corporation, under a pate,nt develop
ment agreement with the University, and also the Utah Scientific Research Foun-

257



dation, a separately incorporated nonprofit organization established 3 June 1944;
as Indicated in the policy statement above,' the equities of inventors in their
inventions are recognized and, when an invention is assigned to Research Cor
poration or to the Utah Scientific Research Foundation, the inventor receives
not to exceed 15% of the gross return to the University from the sale or exploi
tationof patents obtained on the inveritiqn.

Vermont

MIDDLEBURY COLLEGE

Middlebury, Vermont

No formalized research or patent policy; as a general' practice each situation is
handled on an individual basis; sponsored 'research, is arranged in 'accordance
with prescribed procedures approved by the Board of Trustees of the College.
No patent management agency.

NORWICH UNIVERSITY

Noithfield, Vermont

Formalized research aud patent policy, adopted 26 November 1955 by the Board
of Trustees of the University and administered by a Patent and Copyright Com
rnittee;ap'plicable on a university-wide basis, including the Vermont Bureau
of Industrial Research, an unincorporated unit of the University established
1 July 1939 by legislative action to provide professional engineering assistance
to Vermont industries:

1. Those whose work for Norwich University may involve patentable discoveries,
including the staff of the Vermont Bureau of Industrial Research and its 'con
sultants, are asked to sign an agreement assigning rights in their inventions, to
the University, who will allow the inventor to share in any proceeds. Upon their
report,to the Committee, 'patentable, inventions may be recommended to Research
Corporation (a nonprofit patent development organization). Having approved,
Research Corporation, will seek a patent on the' invention and will, promote its
development' commercially, freeing both the inventorand the University of the
usual costs and technical problems. The inventor will receive 15% of the gross
income from ,the patent; the' University and Research Corporation split ,the net
remaining after' deduction of expenses. In' general, ,when derived from 'Bureau
work, the University'S share of any patent income shall go to increase the Bureau's
services. 1f an invention is not submitted to Research Corporation or other de~

velopmentagency, the University will assume costs of patenting if approved by
the President.

2. Patentable inventions produced apart from assigned duties at Norwich are
entirely the. property of the individuals' who produced. them. The Committee
asks that it be made aware of patent applications insuch cases and receive a copy
of the patent when 'issued. If there be any University interest, it should be dis
cussed and mutually agreed upon. The Committee may arrange for patenting
and promotion of private inventions without cost to the owner through Research
Co-:pcmition's services, if requested.

258



3. When the University has undertaken work, through the Vermont Bureau of
Industrial Research or otherwise, in behalf, of outside; parties, the following pro
visions are made:

Those inventions which affect the public health are dedicated to the public
interest. In the discretion .of the Committee, all other inventions will be
considered individually and the rights of the, outside party in each, case
will be determined by the Committee in the absence. or"contractual agree·
ment ,thereupon. In. some c~ses the Committe,e may re<.Iuest, the outside
party at the initiation of the work to enter' into a contract setting forth the
interest of the respective parties, e.g. where broad interests of the State and
the public may be involved;

The University of course" has .no claims, whatsoever to inventions in work
for an outsider when the latter is clearly the inventor. On the other hand,
when the inventor is someone engaged by the University, the outside party
may negotiate with the Committee to acquire an assignment of rights or a
license to use the patent on mutually satisfactory terms and in accordance
with provisionsof the p~tent law. In such transactions the Committee will
in general be guided by considerations of the public good. In case of a
dispute, settlement should be by' arbitration.

The University in general reserves the right to publish its results when
these are deemed of sufficient interest to thescientific world. In work with
outside parties the latter are protected by preserving anonymity, delaying
the issuance for a limited time and, controlling the content of the publica
tion as may be >mutually ,agreed between the client and the Committee.

Patent management' agency: Research Corporation under a patent development
agreement with the University, both for the University and for inventors by
voluntary assignment of their inventions; as indicated in the policy statement
above, the equities of inventors in their inventions are recognized and, when
an invention is assigned to Research Corporation, the mventor receives 15%,
of the gross income derived from the sale or exploitation 'of any patents obtained
on the invention.

UNIVER,SITY..OF VERMONT

Burlingtoh, Vermont

Formalized research and patent policy, adopted 15 August 19591Jy the Board of
Trustees of the University; arrangements forsponsoredresearch.are subject to
approval of the Board of Trustees of the UniYJirsity after review by the director
of the agricultural experiment station for the'hCpllege of Agriculture, the assist
ant to the dean for the College of. Medicineand the coordinator of research
for the undergraduate and graduate colleges. applicable on a university-wide
basis to faculty, staff and graduate student assistants under coordination of the
University Committee on Research:

All new appointees in class ·1, II and V ·(excluding undergraduate. students) shall
be required to report and assign to the University of Vermont or to the agency
designated bY,the University-any patentable invention made while employed at
the University or within. one year thereafter if the-invention was conceived while
in the employ of the Universlry and- was -directly related to the official teaching,
research or administrative, responsibilfty .. of the. employee.

LThe University hasacontractual. agreement with theResearch Corpora-

259



tion concerning patents and recommends that rights to any .'invention be
assigned to the Corporation.

2. Under this agreement the inventor is to receive 15% of the gross income
from the ·patent -reccived by -the. Research Corporation and the University
and the. Research Corporation will share equally in the net profits.

3. In the case .of sponsored research, assignment of rights may' be controlled
by the terms of the contract or grant.

4. Where. an .invention is directly related. to the inventor's official teaching,
research and administrative responsibilities and the University has made
substantial direct contribution to the invention, the University at its die
cretion and with prior agreement. with the individual concerned may re
quire that the rights to the invention be assigned to the Research Cor
poratlon.

5. If. the Research Corporation does not accept the patent assignment, the
University would reserve the choice of continuing to assist the staff member
in obtaining a patent, in which case the inventor would receive 15% of the
gross income received from thepatent by the University and the University
would receive the balance, or the University would release the rights to
the inventor.

Patent management agency: Research Corporation under a patent development
agreement with the University; as indicated in the policy statement above, the
equities of inventors in their inventions are recognized and.' when an invention
is assigned to Research· Corporation, the inventor receives 15% of the gross
income derived from. the. sale or exploitation of any patents obtained on the
invention.

Virginia

COLLEGE OF WILLIAM AND MARY

Williamsburg, ·Virgil'lia

No formalized research or patent-policy: asageneral practice each situation is
handled on an individual basis, but any income derived bya faculty member
from patent rights resulting from research financed by or through the College
shall be paid to the College up to the amount of the financing of the research.
No patef.l-t ·man'agement agency.

HAMPDEN-SYDNEY COLLEGE
Hampden-Sydney, Virginia

No formalized research or patent policy; as a general practice each situation is
handled on an individual basis. No patent management agency~

INSTITUTE OF TEXTILE TECHNOLOGY
Charlottesville, Virginia

Noforroalized research and patent policy; as a general practice each situation is
handledortanindividualbasis; both staff members and graduate students are

260



required to execute patent waiver agreements. No patent management agency
other than the Institute management, subject to approval of the Board of
Trustees;

MEDICAL COLLEGE OF VIRGINIA

Richmond, Virginia

Formalized research and patent policy, adopted 14 November 1952 by the Board
of Visitors of the College; applicable on a college-wide basis:

1. when appropriate to do so the College will take steps to patent processes and
products of its faculty and staff;

2; After review of the administrators and the Board of Visitors, recommendations
for patents will be referred to the Medical College of Virginia Foundation which
will secure, hold and manage patents; reporting from time to time to the Board
of Visitors of tile College;

3. In its capacity as the managing agent of the College for patentsc the Foundation
will deal directly with the- staff member whose: discovery orinverition is or has
been protected by a patent;

4; The Foundation willfinance'the cost of securing patents and in instances
finance the developmentof the process or invention prior to filingan application
for patent;

5; After financing the preliminary and patent costs it is recommended that the
Foundationconsider paying to the discoverer or inventor, whose work led to the
patent concerned, an appropriate percentage of the net income derived from the
patent' process or invention.

Patent management agency: the Medical College ofVirginia Foundation, a ~epa

rately incorporated nonprofit organization established 28 January 1949 to aid,
strengthen and extend the work, service and objectives of the College as described
in the policy statement .above; as indicated therein, the equities of inventors
in their inventions are recognized and consideration will be given to the pay
ment to the inventor of an appropri~te percent"ge of. the net income derived
from the patented process or invention,

RANDOLPH-MACON COLLEGE

Ashland, Virginia

No formalized research or patent policy, although such a policy i~ currently in
process of formulation; at presenttheCol1eg~handles each situation on an indi
vidual basis, No patent management agency.

UNIVERSITY OF VIRGINIA

Charlottesville, Virginia

Formalized research and patent policy, approved 12 December ·1960 by the
President of the University; applicable on a university-wide basis to all faculty
members, officials, other employees and students of the University:

.I. Purpose, 'c()verage. andobjectives

1. The purpose of this statement is to establish the patent policy of the Univer-

261



sity with respect to inventions with which it may be concerned and to outline
uniform procedure to be followed in seeking their patenting and development.
It is intended that all provisions of this statement, whether relating to policy or
procedure, shall be construed and administered in accordance with the research
policy of the U... niversiry which has been separately stateci.

,',' . :', ". ,':' '" ...

2. This-statement covers all inventions made, by a faculty member, official, em
ployee or student of the University .. or-made by any other person 'occupying. a
position whic~ the .Urriversiry deems to be such. as to make him a memberof the
academic commullity of the, University, when .the invention results fromUni
versity research as herein defined. It also covers inventions that do not .result
from University research when any such .invention is referred to the University
for handling a's hereinafter provided in section V ..

For the purpose of administering this -statement University research means any
research supported by funds administered by the University or for which facilities
operated or, controlled -by the University are "llsed.

Although an invention may result from activities which fall within the above
definition of University .research.vnevertheless, if it results from a project under
taken by the University pursuant toa contract between the University and an
outside sponsor and during the effective period of such, contract, the terms and
conditions of that contract, instead of the provisions of this statement,willgovern
the' handling' of the invention and, the rights of the parties interested. It is con~

templated that all such contracts between the University and an outside sponsor
of research will be made in accordance with the University's stated research policy.
When, by the terms of a contract between the University and an outside sponsor
of research, the University is given the right to elect whether or not it will take
over an invention, or when the outside sponsor renounces any rights under the
contract in favor of the University, in either such event, the-Invention will be
handled by the contracting author-ities of the University in accordance with the
Circumstances andimerits of the individual case.

3. The principal objectives of' this statement are:

(1) To adhere to the University's research policy in the administration
of the policies and procedures set forth, in' this, 'statement.

(2) To provide adequate recognition' cmd' incentive to' inventive talent
by securing to the inventor a just share of any proceeds from, the develop
ment of his invention, and at the same time to recognize and protect the
equity to twhich the University is: entitled in inventions resulting from
University research.

(3) To make inventions resulting from University research and other
inventions handled through the University, as provided in section V,
widely available to qualified users "in the public interest under conditions
calculated to, promote their' ~ost effec:tive clevelopment",and., utilization
in the public interest, free from unnecessary exclusions or restrictions.

(4} To assure/as far, aspra<:ticable that funds accruing to the. University
from its equity in inventions which:' result from University research or
from other inventions which mCiY be h.aIltlled through the University as
hereinafter provided will be employed for the purpose of advancing and
encouraging further research within the University.

II. University Patent Committee

The Patent Committee is a standing committee appointed by the President of
the University to administer the policies 'and procedures established by this state
ment. Except as ma.y he herein otherwise provided with respect to the referral

262



263

1. Every person covered by this statement shall promptly inform the Chairman
of the Department in which he is conducting the research of any invention made
by him during the progress _of such research. If the Department Chairman is of
the opinion that the invention resulted fromDniversiry research or is doubtful
as to whetheror llotit resulted from-University research-he shall report the
invention together with all pertinent Information to .the Patent Committee.

2. If the Parent Committee, after consultation with the Department-Chairman
and "the -inventor, finds that', the-invention resulted from 'University research, the
Committee will submit the invention to Research 'for its' consideration- pursuant
to the contract between the "University and Research described in section III
unless, ,because, of extraordinary, circumstances, 'theColn1llittee further finds that
the best interests of the 'University and the inventor-require a different-method

of inventions to Research Corporation, the Patent Committee cannot commit
the University to act, but can only recommend and report to the President of the
University to whom it is responsible. Any contractor agreement to which the
University is a party must be .entered into on behalfof the University by its duly
authorized contracting officials.

The Patent Committee has no authority initially to 'pass upon the propriety or
acceptability of any research project or any contract tendered to the University
by an outside sponsor, of research. The Patent Committee will, however, investi
gate, report and make its recommendations on any specific questions .referred to
it by the President and relating to an invention or patent in which the University
is interested, including questions that 'may arise from contracts for sponsored
research.

III. Relalionsbetween the University and Research Corporation

Research Corporation {hereinafter referred to as 'Research) is a nonprofit Ioun
dation which distributes its total net income as grants-in-aidof research to colleges,
universities and .scientific institutions. As stated, in its charter, it was, established
to receive and to acquire inventions and 'to render 'the same more available and
effective ill the useful arts, to provide m~ans for the advancement of scientific
investigation by contributing the netearningaof the corporation to scientific and
educational institutions and to receive other monies and, property and to apply
the same, to the objects specified.

hi general, it is not the University's policy to take title to an invention or patent.
The University has, however, entered into an agreement with 'Research, whereby
if the Pate-nt .Committee recommends the assignment of an invention to Research
and it accepts this assignment, Research patents and commercializes the invention
without expense to the inventor and agrees to pay a share of the gross income
to the inventor. The net, income from the invention" after the payment of the
inventor's share and certain special expenses in, connection with the' invention,
is shared between the University and Research. The University, in turn, is free
to allocate its share of the net income received from Research for any purpose
it deems advisable. In making such allocations, however, it is to be understood
that preferential considerations will be given to .requests.From the, school or de
partment -from which, the invention arose.

IV. Relations between the University and -faculty members, officials, employees
and students and others; procedure

All facuItymembers, officials, employees and students of the University, in con
sideration of their association with the University and of their privilege of using
funds administered and facilities controlled by it, agree to' and shall handle all
inventions and patents during' such association.vandi.resulting therefrom as
follows:



ofhandling the invention. The inventor shall furnish the Patent Committee with
all necessary drawings and other pertinent data, to be forwarded toResearch to
enable that corporation to give full consideration to the merits of the invention.

3.Hthe Patent Committee firids that the invention did 'not result from Univcr
sity research, it will report the fact to the President of the University with the
recommendation that the University, through its proper contracting officer, in
form-the inventor that the University has, no interest in the invention.

4; If Research accepts an invention .submitted fo it by the University as herein
provided, the inventor shall in accordance withthe contract between the Urriver
si~y a~d Research, execute all papers which may be necessary or appropriate to
assign the invention to Research for handling on the terms set forth in the
aforesaid contract.

5. When an invention resulting from University research is accepted by Research
.under .its contract with the University; the inventor will receive 15% of the gross
income accruing to Research from 'the invention. The University's share will be
its percentage of the .remaining net income- pursuant to the terms of its contract
with 'Research.

6~I£ an inventi0flresulting frRm, Ulliversity research is s~brnitted, to,Research
,but is not accepted bythat corporation, thePatent Committee ~hanpromptly

notify the inventor and, after consultation with the inventor alld his Department
Chairman, shall report the matter to the President of the University with the
Committee's recommendation either: (a) that the invention be relinquished to
the inventor to be handled by him as he may see fit, free from any claim of the
University, or (b) that the University and the inventor enter into' an agreement
for the assignment,patenting or licensing of. the invention in such manner and
upon such terms as will .best.promote and protect the interests of the inventor and
the University, :including the terms upon which any proceeds of the invention
will be shared by -them. If, the Committee's. recommendation to relinquish the
invention to the inventor is accepted, the President or the authorized Contracting
officer of the University will so inform the inventor by appropriate letter. If the
recommendation of the' Committee to pursue the invention .further as outlined
in this paragraph is accepted, the inventor shall abide by the University's decision
and shall execute all papers and instruments- which may be necessary or appro
priate to carrying that decision into effect.

7. If an invention resulting from University research is .not submitted by the
Patent Commineeto Research for the reasons mentioned in paragraph 2 of this
section" ,the subsequent procedure shall be. tIle same as that prescribed, in para~

graph 6 ofthis section for inventions submitted to, but not accepted by, Research.

8. If a research unit exists independently of a department, reference herein made
to .the Chairman of. the Department shall mean the administrative officer of the
unit.

V. Privilege to refer inventions which do not result from University research

Any person covered by this statement may refer an invention made by him which
did not result from University research to the Patent Committee with the request
that it be submitted to Research pursuant to the contract between the University
and that corporation. The Patent Committee shall thereupon -forward a descrip
tion of the invention and such other data. as the inventor may provide to Research
for its consideration. If the invention is accepted by Research, the inventor shall
agree to execute all papers which may be required to assign the invention to
Research in accordance with its contract with the University and to effectuate
its handling of the invention. In such cases the inventor shall be entitled to
whatever share he may. specify of the gross income received by Research from the

264

~. ..-::.---~



invention, not to exceed 40% thereof, and the Universi ty will inform Research
accordingly. Any such amount in excess of 15% will be deducted from the Uni
versity's share of the net proceeds to be received by it from Research. If Research
does not accept an invention submitted to it under the terms of this section, the
Patent Committee shall promptly so notify the inventor and he shall be free
to handle the invention'as he may see fit, free from any claims on behalf of the
University.

Patent management agency: Research Corporation, both for the University and
for the inventors, by voluntary assignment of their inventions, under a patent
development agreement with the University; as indicated in the policy statement
above, the equities of .invcntors in their inventions are recognized and, when an
invention is assigned to Research Corporation by the University, the inventor
receives 15% of the gross income derived from the sale or exploitation of patents
obtained on the invention, or not to exceed 40% when voluntarily assigned by
the inventor.

VIRGINIA POLYTECHNIC INSTITUTE
Blacksburg. Virginia

Formalized research and patent policy, adopted 15 August 1950 by the Board of
Visitors of, the Institute; applicable on, an institute-wide basis, including the Vir
ginia Engineering Experiment Station:

A. In case patents are to be' secured as a result of any research paid for from
State funds, negotiation for the development of any such' patent shall, be prose
cuted with some existing private industry. Preference will be given to corpora
tions having their manufacturing plants in Virginia or to Virginia-owned corpora
tions. In 'the event of any .patents ,secured, .the. corporation owning the, patents
shall recognize the rights of the Virginia Polytechnic Institute and the inventor
and shall agree prior t:o, :th~ __ ~){eF~tioI1,ofthe,r~search to pay to the Virginia
Polytechnic Institute and the inventor such share of the income from the patent
rights as shall be agreed upon by the Board of Visitors of the Virginia' Polytechnic
Institute or its agent. Any division of proceeds from such patents between the
Virginia, Polytechnic Institute and the inventor, will be fixed by the Board, of
Visitors of, the Virginia, Polytechnic Institute.

B. In, the case of patent rights that may- result from research and investigation
performed by the Station for, private industry with private industry paying the
cost, . the industry" inquel\tion shallisecure uhe ,patent, rights, and., before such
patent rights are secured shall agree to some division of such receipts between
the corporation and the Virginia Polytechnic, Institute. The division of any such
revenues between the Virginia PolytechnicIIlstit':lte and the inventor shall be
determined by the Board ofVisitors of the Virg.inia Polytechnic Institute.

C. Should research made' for' the Federal Government result in patent rights being
secured, the rules and regulations of.jhe Federal Government regarding such
rights shall be the formula to be Iollowed,

In case in. the attempt. to secure patents no industry or agency of Government
is interested in protecting .its interestby·securing a patent, and H' the, Virginia
Polytechnic Institute is I10t interested, in bearing its .share of such expense, .then
It may assign to the Invenror its claim to any interests if he desires tc applyfor
a patent., In such case, however, inasmuc~as ,the individual has been employed
by the" Virginia. Polytechnic, Institute, an agreement should, be, reached",whereby
the Institute is to receive some fair proportion of proceeds that JIlay result from
such patent rights.

265



266

PACIFIC LUTHERAN UNIVERSITY

Tacoma 44, Washington

No' formalized re~earch or patentpolicy: as a general practice eachs~~tiation)s
considered on an individual basis. No patent management agency. .. .

Wasllington

SEATTLEUNIVERSITY

seattle .-22, -Wilshin9i;on

No formalized research or patent policy, although the employmentagreement
signed by each employee ofthe University providesfor the assignment of patent
rights in any invention made during his employment and a sharing, between the
University and the inventor in the 'net incomederived from the sale orexploita
tion of any patents obtained on 'the' invention-the-University retaining from
75% to 95% of the net income on a graduated scale. No patent management
agency other than-the Board of Tru~tees of-the-University.

SEATILE_PACIFIC COLLEGE

Seattle 99,Washington

No formalized research orflatentpolicy;a.s~general practice, the College .obsetves
a laissez-Iaire attitude, although research 'a:ct1viiy'is'--encouraged and facilitated
on a campus-wide basis through the efforts of an, Institute 'for' Research, .an unin
corporated organization established in September 1959. No patent management
agency,

UNIVERSITY OF PUGETSOUND

Tacoma 6, Washington

N'o formalizedresearch or patent poliey;.as a".?elleral j)factie~ .eachsi{uation is
hand.led on an individual basis; sponsored research is admiriistered through the
University of Puget Sound Research Institute, a separately incorporated non
profitorganizatioll established 14 MarchT96? _PateIlt 11lanageInenta.gellcy: Re
search, Corporation under" a patent ~evelo'ptnent·agr~em.en(,wit~ the University;
the~~quities .of in~entors in, :the.ir inventions are ,recognizeda,nd~ WIle? an in
vention is assigned to .'lZeseClrcl1·~orporati?n,:the }p.yentor receives not to exceed
15% ofthe gross income derived from the sale .or exploitation of any patents
obtained on the invention'.· .

Patent; management agency: .ResearchCorporanon, the equities of inventors in
their inventions, are recognized 'a.nd, as indicated in, the policy statement, above,
the Board of Visitors of the Institute determines the division between the in
ventor and the Institute of any proceeds received 'from the: Sale or exploitation
of patents obtained on inventions:

• <,~'''L~,.
"



UNIVERSITY OF WASHINGTON
Seattle 5, Washington

Formalized research and patent policy, approved 10 January 1950 by the Board
of Regents of the University; applicable on. a university-wide basis, including
the Applied Physics Laboratory, an integral unit of the University which is
engaged largelyin government sponsored research:

1. Equities. The principle is hereby recognized .thatv.there are usually three
interests involved in connection with research work and invention performed
in the University by or under the direction of the research and teaching staffs
of the University.. These three:,int~re~ts:.ar:e, ehc 'researchworker or inventor,-the
University and the general public whose taxes and gifts support the University.
If the research is financed-wholly or' in part by an outside agency, an additional
interest exists.
In general these interests are best served' by immediate ,'publication and .dissemi
nation of the results of the research. In some cases,' however; the' interests' of all
'are best protected by patenting the discoveries and inventions resulting fromthe
research. '
2. Patents. Neither individuals nor universities ordinarily have the experie'nce
and resources for the preparation and prosecution-of patent applications' or for
the "exploitation of a' patent once,' it is: granted.. Consequently the Foundation
for Research at the University of Washington was established in 1945 as a non
profit corporation, primarily through alumni initiative to seryeas an agency for
the processing and exploitation of patents. Patentable, research and invention
shall be reported to a University Patenr Domminee which is, advisory to the
'President of the University. If the results ofaparticular research are such as
to warrant patenting, staff members shall be required to' assign their 'right's to' the
Foundation, with the understanding that they will participate in .the net profits
derived from the exploitation of the patent.

Research work financed wholly or in part by an, outside .sponsor comes under the
special provisions of the contract .ccvering such work. All staff members or em
ployees engaged on such research work are bound by the provisions incorporated
in the agreement covering the work. ,

An invention in which the University has no vested interest, i.e., one which is
developed by a faculty member on his own tinieand,~ithouttheuse of Univer
sity facilities, maybe voluntarily submitted by the faculty melllber to the Founda
tion for consideration as to its patentability and f~r subsequent processing and
exploitation if accepted. In such case, the inventor will participate in the net
profits derived from the patent on a. basis mutually agreeable.

If the Foundation deddes,not to -undertake me patenung of an invention, die
Foundation and the University shall then waive all rights to the invention and
the inventor shall be free to take such steps as he 'may wish and at' his own
expense.

Patent management agency: Research Corporation. acting under' c~ntract in
cooperation with the Foundation for Research at the University-of Washington,
a separately incorporated nonprofit organization established 27 March 1942
through alumni initiative to foster research-activity at the University and to
handle patents for the University: as indicated in .the policy statement, the equities
of inventors in their inventions are .recognized and, when an invention is assigned
to theFoundation for Research.at the University of Washington or to Research

'Corporation, the inventor participates in .the net profits derivedfrom the sale
or exploitation of patents on his invention.

267



WALLA.WALLA COLLEGE

Colle<;jEl Place, Washin<;jton

No formalized research or patent policy; extramurally supported research may
be conducted by a faculty member after consultation with his department head
and approval of the President of the College, but the College observes a laissez
faire attitude with respect to discoveries and inventionsvresulring from such
research. No patent management· agency_

WASHINGTON STATE UNIVERSITY

Pullman, Washington

Formalized research and patent policy, originally adopted 14 July 1955 and
revised 30 May 1960 by the Board of Regents of the University; research at the
University is conducted in accordance with the recommendation of the Univer
sity Research Committee to the President of the University and patent matters
are referred to a Patent Committee for review and recommendation to the Presi
dent of the University; applicable on a university-wide basis and all employees
of the University accept as a condition of employment the terms and .responsi
bilities of the policy and the requirement to report and assign their invention
in accordance with a prescribed procedure:

Categories. Research and development work conducted by members of the faculty,
staff and students, which may result in patentable ideas, may be undertaken and
accomplished as follows: '

(1) Directed research projects financed by allocated research funds and
under the direction, of the director of an organized research unit;

(2) 'Research projects prosecuted under contracts; memoranda of agreement,
grants-in-aid or similar understandings 'with or 'to the State University.

(3) Investigations undertaken by faculty, staff and students not' included
in (1) and (2) above.

Assignment. Each. employee, asa condition ofemployment, agrees to assign any
and all patents which he may seek and/or obtain during such employment to
(a) the State University or its assignee (s) or (b) the sponsoring agency as required
under' agreements governing the work.

Each person' further agrees' to execute such .documents of assignment at' the time
the, patent application is forwarded, to' the ,D. S. Patent, Office, and subsequently
do all things that may be reasonably required to assist all assignees in obtaining,
protecting and' maintaining such patent rights.

Patent Committee. The Patent Committee is a standing committee, advisory to
the President.

All 'patent matters referred to the Committee will. be considered promptly, and
decisions will be rendered atthe earliest possible time, and in all instances within
two months of the date of receipt.

The Committee will recommend to, the, President the disposition of patent matters
which have been referredt usual alternatives are:

(1) Transmittal of the idea or invention to Research Corporation under
provision of the' master' agreement between the State D niversity .and" said
corporation.

268

.....'<',.~ ,," "



.,.... -

(2) Transmittal of the, idea or invention' to the sponsoring~ge,ncy aSrllaY
be required under the terms of the agreement governing the work. .

(3) Return of the,."idea:()rinyentio,n.,..tothe'person or persons from whom
it has been received with the written opinion that it does not warrant fur
ther patent acrlonby.the State' University and that the inventor is released
from further responsibility, to the State University with respect to that
particular invention. 'Such-decision may 'be because -theddea does nor ap
pear to merit further action, or it may be. because the matter,' may have
been conceived and/or developed by the inventor; separate and: apart from
his responsibilities, to the State University and it is' his propertyto handle
entirely as he may choose;

(4) In the event that Research Corporation decides against a patent action,
it shall be the -responsibility. of vthe 'Patent .Commitree upon consultation
with the inventor (s) and the cognizant chairman/head and dean/director
to advise the President concerning the following procedures:

(a) Patent action to be instituted by, the State University.

(b), Exploration of possible interest by another outside" agency to institute
patent action.

(c) Return to the inventor (s) all rights with respect to that particular in,
vention to handle as he may choose.

Division of income. As a-matter. of generalpolicy. the discoverer of a successful
invention should be rewarded at the time of annual review in the same manner

'as any other staff member-Lis rewarded for meritorious service or exceptional
perfonnance" of, the duties for which he is employed. The, inventer shall receive,
in return for any letters patent which are issued and assigned to the State U ni
versity or its patent management organization, $1.00 and other consideration.

Income derived from patents will be used for advancing .the research activities
of that unit of the State ,University, responsible ,for such i17come,except that
revenues clearly in excess of the reasonable, needs for research in that unit shall
be subject to reallocation by: the Regents, on recommendation-of the president.

Patent management agency: Research Corporation under a patent development
agreement with the University; the equities of inventors' in their inventions are
recognized and, when an' invention is assigned to Research' Corporation. the
inventor is rewarded at the time of annual review in the same manner as for
any other meritorious.service.or exceptional. performance,

WHITWORTH COLLEGE

Spokane 53, Washington

No formalized research or patent policy; as a general practice allresearch at the
College is conducted in accordance with standard operating procedures under
a faculty research. committee." No .·patent' management. agency.

269



West Virginia

BETHANY COLLEGE

Bethany, West Virginia
No formalized research or patent' policy; as a general practice each situation is
handled on an individual basis, varying from project to project; on sponsored
research projects patent rights are ordinarily assigned to sponsors. No patent
management agency other than the Treasurer of the Board of Trustees of the
College.

MARSHALL UNIVERSITY

Huntington I, West Virginia
No formalized research or patent policy; as a general practice each situation is
handled on an individual basis through a University Research Board, which is
also administratively responsible for sponsored research. No patent management
agency.

SALEM COLLEGE

Salem, West Virginia
No formalized research or patent policy, although the formulation of such a
policy with respect to sponsored research is currently under consideration; at
present each situation is handled on an individual basis, including research
condu~:ted cooperatively with West Virginia Research Center, a separately in
corporated nonprofit research organization established in -1953.

No patent management agency other than the Board of Directors of the College;
the equities of inventors in their inventions are recognized and, when an inven
tion is assigned to the College, the inventor receives a share of the net income
derived from the sale or exploitation of any patents obtained on the invention.

WEST VIRGINIA STATE COLLEGE

Institute, West Virginia
No formalized research or .. patelltpolicy; .each situation handled individually
as determined by the West Virginia State Board of Education. No patent man
agement ag~ncy.

WEST VIRGINIA UNIVERSITY

Morgantown, West Virginia

Formalized research and patent policy, adopted 30 May 1953 by the Board of
Governors of the University, on recommendation of the University Senate Com
mittee on Research and the University Committee on Sponsored Research; ap·
plicable on a university-wide basis:

1. The President shall appoint a Patent Committee of at least five members, a

270

-.. ..-....' '-"'. "



271

'~:'

majority of whom shall be from the teaching and/or research staffs of the:Uni~

versiry. "This committee shall advise the President in the administration of the
policy. However" at his discretion, the President may assign this function to some
other established committee having membership requirements specified for the
Patent Committee..

2. The agreement which it is recommended that the University make with Re
search Corporation should provide that a staff member' of the University may
agree to assign an invention to Research Corporation, with the understanding
that Research Corporation, if it accepts the assignment, is to carry out the pat
enting and commercialization of the invention without any expense to the in
ventor; that Research Corporation is to pay the inventor a share (ordinarily
fifteen percent) of the gross income which Research Corporation receives from
the invention: that the balance, after the expenses in connection with the patent
have been met, is to be divided equally between the University and Research
Corporation.

3. Any member of the staff of the University may bring any patentable invention
or discovery of his to the Patent Committee for consideration.

4. When the question of the patenting of a particular inventionisbrought to the
attention of the Patent Committee, the Committee will consider' the soundness
of the scientific basis of the invention and the advisabilityof patentin,g according
to University policy. If the Committee reaches a negative conclusion, it will so
advise the inventor and the President. If the Committee reaches a positive con
clusion, or is in doubt, it' will recommend -that the President of the University
refer the matter to Research Corporation to ascertain its opinion and whether
Research Corporation desires to accept, assignment of 'the invention. If Research
Corporation is unwilling to accept such an assignment, the staff member offering
the invention should be notified and the University relinquish all claim: to it.

5. If a member of the staff of the University desires to obtain 'a patent on his
own responsibility he maydo so, whether he has consulted the Patent Committee
or not, but he shall' notify the Patent Committee of his action within sixty days
after the date of application. The Committee may raise the question of whether
the University has an equity in the proceeds of the invention either because
work, leading, to the' patent was done on University time or because, University
facilities were used. It is expected that the determination of the character and
amount of the University'S equity in any such Invention will be established in a
conference between the Patent Committee and the staff member or members
concerned. It is expectedthat the same procedure .will be ,followed Inconnection
with any ocher question arising out of the patentpolicy~Decisionsof the Patent
Committee are to be referred to the President for appropriate action.

6. If two or more staff members together produce a patented invention' or dis
covery, they shall share-equitably rhevinventor's share" of the proceeds of the
patent. ' -

7. The handling of inveritionswhidlgrow'putof contract research will be gov~

erned by, the terms of the, contracts; except that if the, contract, assigns, resultant
inventions to the University or does' not specify their 'assignment;' the patent
policy of the University will apply.

Patent management agency: Resea~ch Corporation, bo~h for the University and
for the inventors by voluntary 'assignment ofrheir inventions; as indicated in
the policy statement above, t~e.,equities ofInventors in their. inventions are
recognized and, when an invention is assigned to Research Corporation, the
inventor receives a' share,ordinarily 15<;10' of the gross income accruing from
the sale .or exploitation, of patents obtained on the invention.



Wiscc,nsin

INSTITUTE OF PAPER CHEMISTRY

Appleton, Wisconsin
Formalized research and patent policy, originally adopted 9 September 1935 and
amended 13 May 1942 by the Board of Trustees of the Institute, which is affili
ated with Lawrence College but fiscally and administratively independent; ordi
narily patent rights to inventions resulting from' sponsored research, except those
relating to instrumentation and analytical and/or testing methods, are assigned
to the sponsor; applicable to both staff and students of the Institute:

All members of the student body and the staff are under agreements providing
patent waiver to the Institute. In order that we may be alerted to any patentable
inventions which may emanate f,r0m. 0"UT own program, from cooperative research
or from student work, members of the staff are requested to prepare invention
records whenever a new or novel idea is discerned or conceived.

In some instances itmay not be desirabl~ -to "translate an 'invention record into
a formal patent application; Decision on such matters involves many ramifications
of policy and 'each situation must be studied in its own light.

In general; it may be said that the primary interest of the Institute in patents
is to, keep a, given' field of endeavor open, to the Institute and its members for
further exploration. .In some instances. however, patents (aside from those de
veloped in cooperative work) may be potential sources of institutional revenue.
In .these instances, itis important that the Institute's rights and prerogatives be
adequately .protected .through ,proper records and intelligent Implementation
of patent applications.

Often inventions may be jointly conceived by two or mor~ members of the staff.
In such, cases, it is the institutional policy to give due credit to the cooperating
parties; In no event should an invention record or, a, patent application be the
source of comperldon among staff members, nor should it lead to internal se
cretiveness. Such, a situation would be, in direct contradiction to "the goal of a
staff comprised of people who work together congenially and with complete free
dom in the exchange of,' ideas.

No ·patent management agency other than the Board of Trustees of the Institute;
as indicated in the policy statement above, all members of the student body and
staff of the 'Institute are required to sign patent waiver agreements assigning all
inventions to the Institute.

LAWRENCE COLLEGE

Appleton, Wisconsin
No formalized research or patent policy; each situation is handled on, an indi
vidual basis. No patent management agency.

MARQUETTE UNIVERSITY

Milwaukee 3, Wisconsin

No formalized research or patent policy, although the formulation of a univer
sity-wide policy is currently under study by the University Committee on Re-

272



search; at present the University handles patents resulting from University
supported research; sponsored research is conducted in accordance with the
terms of the research grant or contract; in the School of Medicine, which is a
separate corporation and isnot a part of the fiscal structure of the University,
each situation is handled on an individual basis and in most instances faculty
members turn over their patent rights to the School. No patent management
agency other than the Boards of Trustees of the University and of the School of
Medicine, although a patent development agreement with Research Corpora
tion is currently being negotiated by the University.

,MILWAUKEE SCHOOL OF ENGINEERING

Milwaukee 2, Wisconsin
No formalized research or patent policy; each situation is handled' on an indi
vidual basis; sponsored research is conducted in accordance with the terms of
the research contracts and ,employees: engaged in such research are required to
execute patentwaiver agreements.: No pat~nt, management agency.

UNIVERSITY OF WISCONSIN

Madison 6, Wisconsin

No formalized research or patent policy; as a general practice the University
permits faculty and staff members to retain all patent rights in their inventions,
except in sponsored research when proscribed by the terms of the research
contracts.

Patent management agency: the Wisconsin Alumni Research Foundation
1

a
separately incorporated nonprofit organization established 14 November 1925
to support and. encourage research in, the natural, sciences at the ,University,
both for the University and for faculty and staff members who may choose to
voluntarily assigntheir patent rights to the Foundation.

Wyoming

UNIVERSITY OF WYOMING

Laramie, Wyoming

Formalized research and patent policy, adopted 25 September 1948 by the Board
of Trustees of the University; administered by a University Committee on
Patents and Copyrights responsible to the President of the University; applica
ble on a university-wide basis, including the Natural Resources Research Insti
tute, an unincorporated nonprofit unit of the University established in January
19431 by state statute, to aid in the industrialization of Wyoming and to stimu
lateresearch at the University:

The general and administrative policy of the University with respect to inven
tions patentable by members of, the University staff shall be as follows:

273

~::



1. Differentiation shall be made with respect to patents based upon-fa) personal
research, - (b) institutionally -authorized -research supported, in whole or in part
by' or through the University and (c) research .sponsored by an outside agency
with which the University has a contract covering rights in patentable inventions.

2. This policy shall be administered by a Committee on Patents responsible to
the President. The committee shall be constituted as follows: the Business Man
ager of the University; the Dean of the Graduate School, the Director of each ,of
the formally organized research institutes, bureaus or stations and not more than
three members of the faculty or staff appointed by the President.

3. The Committee on Patents shall have authority:

a. To receive and consider applications from _staff members desiring to
secure patents at University expense and with University participation in
profits and control.

b. To appoint ,subcommittees of the University staff to advise on technical
phases of patent applications under consideration.

c. To consider the business aspects of such applications.

d. To consider and recommend to the President agreements covering licens
ing under patents secured and assigned to the University.

e. To consider and recommend the selection 'of a patent counsel for the
University rq makc formal applications for patents.

f. To determine the respective interests and rights of the University and
the individual in the invention.

g. To consider and recommend to the President agreements with faculty
and staff members relative to the percentage of income to be received by
the individual inventor and relative to the assignment of patents by the
faculty and staff members to the University.

4. Copyrights secured in connection with .the publication of the results of research
financed by University funds and the royalties derived therefrom shall be owned
as agreed in each instance between the research investigator and the authorities
in charge of the administration of the research funds.

Patent management agency: Research Corporation, both for the University and
for the inventors by voluntary assignment of their inventions; as indicated in
the policy statement above, the equities of inventors in their _inventions are
recognized; the University Committee on Patents and Copyrights determines
the respective rights of all parties concerned and the disposition of patent rights
and recommends to the President of the University the percentage of income to
be received by the inventor from the sale or exploitation of patents obtained on
his invention.

274



1\

Arkansas (eent)

Arkansas State College
Arkansas State Teachers College
Hendrix College
Little Rock, University
Ouachita Baptist, College
Philander Smith' College
Southern State, College

California

Alameda State College
Armstrong College
Azusa College
California' Podiatry' College
California, State 'Polytechnic 'College
California.Western University
Chico' State College
Claremont Men's 'College

275

Alabama Agricultural and Mechanical
College

Alabama College
Athens College
Birmingham-Southern College
Florence State CO,llege
Huntingdon College
Jacksonville State College
Livingston State College
Stillman College
Troy State College

Agricultural, Mechanical and Normal
College

Arkansas College
Arkansas Polytechnic' College

Arkansas

Alabama

NO POLICY AND LITTLE OR NO RESEARCH

The following 596 institutions have indicated that they perform little or no sci
entific or technological research and that they have neither formalized research
or patent policies nor generally accepted practices for handling new discoveries,
inventions or patents resulting from research conducted by their faculty or staff
members.

In certain of these' institutions provision is made to reduce the teaching loads
of faculty members engaged in approved research and to furnish, them student
assistance and financial aid for the purchase of equipment and materials. Where
such research isperformed, some of these institutions have more or less prescribed
procedures for administering and conducting the research. Most of these .insti
tutions, however, observe a laissez-faire or hands-off attitude, leaving their faculty
and staff members complete freedom to perform research under', individually
arranged grants and contracts, including research performed in a consulting
capacity, usually after discussing and dearing those arrangements with their
department heads and deans.

The current survey has stimulated a number of these institutions to give con
sideration to the formulation of definitive research and patent policies and they
have reported that faculty, administration and trustee committees currently have
the matter under study. However, as of July 1962 none of these studies has
eventuated in the formulation and adoption of a formalized policy.



California (eentl

Claremont University College
Fresno State College
Golden Gate College
Humboldt State College
Immaculate Heart .Oollege
La Sierra College
La Verne College
Long Beach State College
Los Angeles State College of Applied

Arts and Sciences
Mills College
Mount St. Mary's College
Pacific Union .College
Pomona 'College
Sacramento State College
Saint Mary's 'College
San Diego College for Women
San Diego State College
San Fernando Valley State COllege
San Francisco State College
San Jose State College
San Luis. Rey College
Scripps 'College
University of Redlands
University of San Diego
U niversi ty of San ta Clara
Upland College
wesuoonr College
'whittier College
Woodbury College

Colorudo

Colorado College
Colorado State' College
Regis College
Western State College of Colorado

Cenneetlcut

Albertus Magnus College
Central Connecticut State College
Connecticut College
Danbury State College
New Haven College
Quinnipiac College
Saint Joseph College
Trinity College

District of Columbia

District of Columbia Teachers College
Dunbarton. College, of Holy' Cross
Trinity College
Washington School of Psychiatry

276

Florida

Barry College
Bethune-Cookman College
Florida Agricultural and Mechanical

University
University of Tampa

Georgia

Agnes Scott College
Albany State College
Berry College
Brenau College
Clark College
Fort Valley State College
Georgia Southern College
Georgia State College
La Grange, College
Mercer University
Morehouse College
North Georgia College
Oglethorpe University
Savannah State College
Tift College
Wesleyan College
Woman's College of Georgia

Idaho

Northwest Nazarene College

Illinois

Aurora College
Blackburn College
Bradley University
Carthage College
Chicago College of Chiropody and

Pedic Surgery
Chicago Teachers College
Chicago Technical College
College of .St., Francis
Eastern Illinois University.
Elmhurst College
Eureka College
George Williams·. College
Illinois College
Illinois College of Optometry
Illinois State Normal University
Illinois Wesleyan University
Knox College
Lake Forest College
Lewis College
MacMurray College
Millikin University



Illinois (cant)

Mundelein College
North Central College
North Park College
Northern .Hlinois University
Olivet: Nazarene College
Rockford College
Roosevelt University
Rosary College
St. Procopius College
St. Xavier College
wheaton College

Indiana

Bethel College
Concordia Senior College
Earlham College
Goshen College
Hanover College
Indiana Central College
Indiana State College
Indiana Technical College
Manchester College
Marian College
Marion College
St. Benedict College
Saint Francis. College
St. Mary-of-rhe.woods .College
St. Mary's College
Taylor University
'Tri-State College
Wabash College

Iowa

Briar Cliff College
Buena Vista College
Central College
Cornell College
Graceland College
Iowa Wesleyan College
Loras College
Luther College
Morningside. College
Moun~.•• Merey College
Simpson" College
State College of Iowa
Upper Iowa University
Westmar College
'¥illiam Penn College

Kansas

Baker University
Bethany. College

277

Kansas (cent)

College of <Emporia
Fort Hays Kansas State College
Friends University
Kansas State College of Pittsburg
Kansas State Teachers College
Kansas wesleyan ·University
Marymount College
Mcpherson College
Mount St. Scholastica College
Ottawa University
Sacred Heart College
St. Benedict's College
Saint Mary College
Washburn University of Topeka

Kentucky

Asbury College
Bellarmine College
Berea College
Eastern Kentucky. State College
Georgetown College
Kentucky Wesleyan College
Morehead State College
Murray State College
Nazareth College
Pikeville College
Transylvania College
Union College
Ursuline College
Villa Madonna College
Western Kentucky State College

Louisiana

Centenary College
Dillard University
Grambling College
McNeese State .College
Northwestern State College of Louisi

ana
Southeastern Louisiana College

Maine

Aroostook State Teachers College
Bates College
Bowdoin College
Colby College
Farmington State Teachers College
Gorham State Teachers .College
Nasson College
St. Joseph's College

t\



Maryland

College of Notre Dame of Maryland
Columbia Union College
Goucher College
Hood College
Morgan State College
Mount Saint Agnes College
Mount St. Mary's College
St. John's College
St. Joseph College
St. Mary's University
State Teachers College, Frostburg
State Teachers College at Towson
University. of Baltimore
Washington College
Western Maryland College

Masstlchusetts

American International College
Anna Maria College for. Women
Bradford Durfee College of Technology
Brandeis U niverai ty
Eastern Nazarene College
Emmanuel' College
Massachusetts College of Optometry
Massachusetts College 'of Pharmacy
Massachusetts Maritime Academy
Merrimack College
Mount Holyoke CoIlege
Simmons College
Smi th College
State College at Boston
State College at' Bridgewater
State College at Fitchburg
State College at Framingham
State College at Lowell
State-College at. North Adams
State College at Salem
State College at,Worcester
Stonehill College
Suffolk University
WeHesley College
Western New England College

Michiuan

Adrian. College
Alma College
Aquinas College
Eastern Michigan University
Ferris Institute
Hillsdale College
Hope College

»::

278

,

Michigan Ieent)

Kalamazoo College
Lawrence Institute of-Technology
Northern Michigan College

Minnesota

Augsburg College
Bemidji State College
College of St. Catherine
College of St. Thomas
Concordia College
Hamline University
Macalester College
Mankato State College
Moorhead State College
St. Cloud State College
St. John's University
St. Mary's College

Mississippi

Alcorn Agricultural and·· Mechanical
College

Delta State College
Jackson State College
Mississippi College
Mississippi Southern College
Mississippi Vocational College

Missouri

Central Missouri State College
Culver-Stockton 'College
Drury College
Evangel College
Fontbonne College
Harris Teachers College
Kansas City College of Osteopathy and

Surgery
Lincoln University
Lindenwood College for Women
Missouri Valley College
Northeast Missouri State Teachers'

College
Northwest Missouri State. College
Park College
Rockhurst College
St. Louis College of:r>harrnacy, arid

Allied Sciences .
Southeast Missouri State College
Southwest Missouri State College
Tarkio College
Westminster College
William Jewell College



Montana

Carroll College
College of Great Falls
Western Montana College of Education

Nebraska

Concordia. Teachers College
Dana College
Doane College
Hastings College
Midland College
Municipal University of Omaha
Nebraska State Teachers College.

Chadron
Nebraska State Teachers College,

Kearney
Nebraska State Teachers College,

Wayne
Nebraska Wesleyan University
Union College

New Hampshire

Keene Teachers College
New England College
Plymouth Teachers College
Rivier College
St. Anselm's College

New Jersey

Drew University
Glassboro State College
Jersey City State .College
Monmouth College
Montclair .State College
Newark State College'
Paterson State College
Rider College
St. Peter's College
Trenton State College
upsala College

New Mexico

Eastern New Mexico University
New Mexico Western College

New York

Bank Street College 0:1 Education
Bard College
Canisius College

279

New York (coni)

Colgate University
College of Mount St. Vincent
College of Saint Rose
Cooper Union
Dominican College of. Blauvelt
Elmira College
Hamilton College
Hobart and 'William Smith Colleges
Hofstra College
Houghton College
lona College
Ithaca College
Keuka College
King's College
LeMoyne College
Manhattanvilfe College of the Sacred

Heart
Marist College
Maryknoll Teachers College
Marymount College
Mills College of Education
Molloy Catholic College for Women
Nazareth College
Pace College
Rosary Hill College
Russell Sage College

_St. Francis College
St. Joseph's College for .women
St. Lawrence University
St. Thomas, Aquinas. College
Sarah Lawrence College
Skidmore College
Vassar College
Wagner College
Webb Institute of Naval Architecture

Norlh Corolina

Agricultural'. and 'Technical" College .of
North Carolina

Appalachian State Teachers College
Atlantic Christian College
Bennett College
Catawba College
Davidson College
East Carolina College'
Elizabeth City State Teachers College
Elon College
Greensboro College
Guilford College
High Point College
Lenoir-Rhyne College
Livingstone College
Meredith College



North Carolina (cent)

North Carolina College at Durham
Pfeiffer" College
St. Andrews Presbyterian College
Salem College
Western Carolina College

North Dakota

State Teachers College, Ellendale
State Teachers College, .Minot

Ohico

Ashland College
The Athenaeum-of Ohio
Baldwin-Wallace College
Capital University
College of St. Mary of the Springs
College of Steubenville
Denison University
Franklin University
Mary Manse 'College
Mount Union College
Notre Dame College
Oberlin College
Ohio College of Chiropody
Otterbein College
St. John College of Cleveland
Western College for ,Women
Wilmington College

Oklahoma

Benedictine Heights College
East Central State College
Langston University
Northeastern State College
Northwestern State College
Oklahoma Baptist .Universlry
Oklahoma C~ty University
Oklahoma College for, Warnell
Panhandle Agricultural and Mechanical

College
Phillips University
Southwestern State College

Oregon

Marylhurst College
Mount Angel College
Pacific U niversi ty
willamene University

280

Pennsylvania

Albright College
Alliance College
Beaver:College
Bloomsburg State College
California State College
Cedar Crest College
Chestnut Hill .. College
Cheyney State College
Clarion State College
College Misericordia
Dickinson. College
East Stroudsburg State College
Edinboro State College
Elizabethtown College
Gannon College
Geneva College
Gettysburg College
Grove City College
Haverford College
Immaculata College
Indiana State College
Kutztown State College
Lafayette College
Lebanon Valley College
Lock 'Haven State •. College
Lycoming College
Mansfield State College
Marywood College
Mercyhurst College
Messiah College
Millersville State College
Moore Institute of Art. Science and

Industry
Moravian College
Mount Mercy' College
Pennsylvania. State College of Optometry
Philadelphia College of Osteopathy
St. Francis College
SI. Joseph's College
St. Vincent College
Seton Hill College
Shippensburg State College
Slippery Rock State College
Susquehanna University
Swarthmore College
Thiel College
University of. Scranton
Ursinus College
Villanova University
Washington and Jefferson College
Waynesburg College
West Chester State College
Wilkes College
"'Tilson College



Puerto .Rico

Catholic University of Puerto Rico

Rhode Island

Bryant College
Catholic Teachers College
Rhode Island College
Rhode Island School of Design

South Carolina

Allen University
The Citadel
Coker College
College of Charleston
Columbia College
Converse College
Erskine College
Furman University
Morris College
Newberry College
Presbyterian College
SouthCarolina State College
Winthrop College

South Dakota

Augustana College
Black Hills Teachers College
General Beadle State Teachers College
Huron College
Northern State Teachers College
Sioux Falls College
Southern State Teachers College
Yankton College

Tennessee

Austin Peay State College
Bethel College
Carson-Newman College
David Lipscomb College
George Peabody- College for Teachers
King College
Knoxville College
Lambuth College
Lincoln -Memorial University
Madison College
Maryville College
Memphis State University
Middle Tennessee State College
Milligan College
Southern College of Optometry
Southern Missionary College

Tennessee (eenf)

Tennessee Agricultural and Industrial
State University

Tusculum College
Union University
University of Chattanooga
University of the South

Texas

Abilene Christian College
Austin College
East Texas Baptist College
Hardin-Simmons University
Howard Payne College
Incarnate Word College
McMurry College
Midwestern University
Pan American College
St. Mary's University of San A-ntonio
Sam Houston State Teachers .. College
Southern' Methodist University
Southwest Texas State College
Southwestern University
Stephen F. Austin State College
SuI Ross State College
Texas College
Texas Southern. University
Trinity University
Wayland Baptist College
West Texas State College
Wiley College

Utah

Westminster. College

Vermont

Bennington College
Castleton State College
Goddard College
Johnson State Teachers College
Lyndon Teachers College
Marlboro College
St. Michael's College

Virginia

Bridgewater College
Eastern Mennonite College
Hampton Institute
Hollins College
Longwood College
Lynchburg College

281



VirSlinia (cent)

Madison College
Mary Baldwin College
Old Dominion College
Randolph-Macon Woman's College
Richmond Professional Institute
Roanoke College
Sweet Briar College
Urriversity of Richmond
Virginia Military. Institute
Virginia State College
Virginia Union UniverSity
Washington and Lee University

WO!i,hingfon

Central Washington State College
Eastern Washington State College
Whitman College

West Virginia

Bluefield State College
Concord College
Davis and Elkins College
Fairmont State College
Glenville State College
Morris Harvey College

282

West Virginia lcontl

Shepherd College
West Liberty State College
West Virginia Institute of Technology
West Virginia Wesleyan College

Wisconsin

Alverno -College
Beloit College
Cardinal Stritch College
Carroll College
Lakeland College
Milton College
Milwaukee-Downer College
Mount Mary, College
Ripon College
St. Norbert 'College
Stout State College
Viterbo College
Wisconsin State College. Eau Claire
Wisconsin State College.' La Crosse
Wisconsin State College, Oshkosh
wisconsin State College, Stevens Point
Wisconsin State College, Superior
Wisconsin State College, Whitewater
Wisconsin State College and .Institute

of Technology



\t

Baker University, 277
Baldwin-Wallace College, 280
Ball State Teachers College, 101
Baltimore, University of, 278
Bank Street College of Educatlon;279
Bard College, 279
Barry College, 276
Bates College, 277
Baylor University, 249
Beaver College, 280
Bellarmlne College, 277
Beloit College, 282
Bemidji State College,278
Benedictine Heights College, 280
Bennett College, 279
Bennington. College, 281
Berea College, 277
Berry College, ·,276
Bethany College (Kan),277
Bethany College (W Va), 270
Bethel College (Ind),277
Bethel College (Tenn), 281
gethune-Cookman. College, 276
Birmingham-Southern College, 275
Blackburn College,276
Black Hills Teachers College, 281
Bloomsburg State College, 280
Bluefield State College, 282
Boston College, .127
Boston, State College at, 278
Boston University, 127
Bowdoin College, 277
Bowling Green State University, 204
Bowman-Gray· School of Medicine (under

wake Forest College), 202
Bradford Durfee College of Technology, 278
Bradley University, 276
Brandeis University,278
Brenau College, 276

Aroostook State Teachers College, 277
Asbury College, 277
Ashland College, 280
Athenaeum of Ohio, The, 280
Athens College, 275
Atlanta University, ·87
Atlantic Christian College, 279
Auburn University; 48
Augsburg College, 278
Augustana College (Ill), .92
Augustana College (SD), 281
Aurora College; 276
Austin College, 281
Austin Peay State College, 281
Azusa College, 275

283

ALPHABETICAL INDEX OF INSTITUTIONS

Abilene Christian College, 281
Adams State College, 67
Adelphi College, 172
Adrian College, 278
Advanced Study, Institute for, 159
Agnes Scott College, 276
Agricultural and Mechanical College of

Texas,250 .
Agricultural, Mechanical and Normal Col

lege, 275
Agricultural and Technical College of North

Carolina, 279
Akron, University of, 210
Alabama Agricultural and Mechanical

College, 275
Alabama College, 275
Alabama, University of, 50
Alameda State College, 275
Alaska, University of, 51
Albany Medical College (under Union Col-

lege, NY) , 196
Albany State College, 276
Albert EinsteinCollege of Medicine, 172
Albertus Magnus College, 276
Albion College, 137
Albright College, 280
Alcorn Agricultural and Mechanical College,

278
Alfred University, 173
Allegheny College, 227
Allen University, 281
Alliance College, 280
Alma College, 278
Alverno College; 282
American International College, 278
American University, ·80
Amherst College, 127
Anna Maria College for Women, 278
Antioch College; 204
Appalachian State Teachers College, 279
Aquinas College, 278
Arizona State College, 51
Arizona State University, 51
Arizona, University of, 52
Arkansas. Agricultural and Mechanical CoI¥

lege, 54
Arkansas College,275
Arkansas Polytechnic College, 275
Arkansas State College, 275
Arkansas State Teachers College, 275
Arkansas, University of, 54
Arlington State College (under Texas Agri

cultural and Mechanical College System),
250

Armstrong College, 275



Briar Cliff College, 277
Bridgeport, University of, 74
Bridgewater College, 281
Bridgewater, State College at, 278
Brigham Young University, 255
Brooklyn College, ·173
Brooklyn, Polytechnic Institute of,186
Brown University, 240
Bryant College, 281
Bryn Mawr College, 227
Bucknell University, 227
Buena Vista CoUege,277
Buffalo, University of, 196
Butler University, 101

California College of Medicine', 55
California Institute of Technology, 55
California Podiatry College, 275
California State College, 280
California State Polytechnic College~275

California, University of, 62
California Western University; 275
Calvin College, 137
Canisius College, 279
Capital University, 280
Cardinal Stritch College, 282
Carleton College, 141
Carnegie.Institute of Technology, 228
Carroll College (Mont), 279
Carroll College (Wis), 282
Carson-Newman College, 281
Carthage College, 276
Case Institute of Technology, 204
Castleton State College, 281
Catawba College, 279
Catholic Teachers College, 281
Catholic University of America, 80
Catholic University of Puerto Rioo, 281
Cedar Crest College, 280
Centenary College, 277
Central College, 277
Central Connecticut State College, 276
Central Michigan University, 137
Central Missouri State College, 278
Central State College. (Ohio)', 205
Central State College (Okla), 218
Central Washington State College, 282
Centre College of Kentucky,115
Chap-ron, Nebraska; State Teachers 'College,

2791

Chapman College, 58
Charleston, College of, 281
Chatham College, 230
Chattanooga, University of, 281
Chestnut Hill College, 280
Cheyney State College,280
Chicago . College of Chiropody and -Pedic

Surgery, 276
Chicago College of-Osteopathy, 92
Chicago Medical School, 92
Chicago Teachers College,276
Chicago Technical College, 276

284

Chicago, University of, 97
Chico State College, 275
Cincinnati, University of, 212
Citadel, The, 281
City College. The. (NY). 173
Claremont Men's College, 275
Claremont University College, 276
Clarion State College, 280
Clark College, 276
Clark University, 128
Clarkson College of Technology, 174
Clemson College, 243
Coe College, 107
Coker College, 281
Colby College. 277
Colgate University, 279
Colorado College, 276
Colorado School of Mines, 67
Colorado State College, 276
Colorado State University, 69
Colorado, University of, 7I
Columbia College, 281
Columbia Union College, 278
Columbia University, 175
Concord College, 282
Concordia College, 278
Concordia Senior College, 277
Concordia Teachers College, 279
Connecticut College, 276
Connecticut, University of, 74
Converse College,281
Cooper Union, 279
Cornell College, 277
Cornell University, 177
Creighton University, 156
Culver-Stockton College, 278

Dana College, 279
Danbury State College, 276
Dartmouth College, 157
David Lipscomb College,'281
Davidson College, 279
Davis and Elkins College, 282
Dayton, University of, 214
Delaware, Universiry'of, 79
Delta State College, 278
Denison.University, 280
Denver, University of, 72
DePaul University, 92
DePauw University, 101
Detroit Institute of Technology.Tjl?
Detroit; University of, 139
Dickinson College, 280
Dillard University, 277
District of Columbia Teachers College; 276
Doane College, 279
Dominican College of Blauvelt, 279
Downstate Medical Center (under State -Uni-

verslty of New York), 191
Drake University, 107
Drew University, 279
Drexel Institute of Technology, 230



(\

Hahnemann Medical College,' 231
Hamilton College, 279
Hamline University, 278
Hampden-Sydney'Co1.lege,. 260
Hampton Institute, 281'
Hanover College, 277
Hardin-Simmons University, 281
Harding College, 54
Harpur College (under State University of

New York), 191
Harris Teachers College, 278
Hartford, University of,76
Hartwick College; 181
Harvard University, 128
Harvey Mudd College, 58
Hastings College, 279
Haverford College, 280
Hawaii, University of, 90
Heidelberg College, 206
Hendrix College, 275
High Point College, 279
Hillsdale College, 278
Hillyer -Ccllege (under University of Hart

ford), 76

;,?~-

Gallaudet College, 80
Gannon College, 280
General Beadle State Teachers College, 281
General Motors Institute, 137
Geneva College, 280
George Peabody College for Teachers, '281
Georgetown College, 277
Georgetown University, 80
George Washington University, 82
George Williams College, 276
Georgia Institute of Technology, 87
Georgia Southern College, 276
Georgia State College, 276
Georgia, University of, 88
Georgia, Woman's College of, 276
Gettysburg Colleg;e, 280
Glassboro State College, 279
Glenville State College, 282
Goddard College, '281
Golden Gate College, 276
Gorham State TeachersCollege.Rf?
Goshen College, 277
Goucher College; 278
Graceland College, 277
Grambling College, 277
GreatFalls, College of, 279
Greensboro College, 279
Grinnell College, 107
Grove City College, 280
Guilford College, 279
Gustavus AdolphusCollege,141

Franklin University, 280
Fresno State'College, 276
Friends University, 277
Frostburg State Teachers College; 2-78
Furman University, 281

285

Earlham College, 277
East Carolina College, 279
East Central State College, 280
Eastern Illinois University,,276
Eastern Kentucky State College, 277
Eastern Mennonite College, 281
Eastern Michigan University, 278
Eastern Montana College of Education, 153
Eastern Nazarene College, 278
Eastern New Mexico University,279
Eastern.Oregon College, 223
Eastern Washington State College, 282
Eastman Dental Dispensary, 180
East Stroudsburg State College, 280
East Tennessee State College, 246
East Texas Baptist College, 281
East Texas State College, ,249
Eau Claire, Wisconsin State College, 282
Edinboro State College, 280
Elizabeth City State Teachers College, 279
Elizabethtown College, 280
Ellendale State Teachers College, 280
Elmhurst College; 276
Elmira College, 279
Elon College, 279
Emmanuel.Oollege;278
Emory University, 87
Emporia, College of, 277
Erskine ccncgc.xai
Eureka College, 276
Evangel College, 278
Evansville College, 101

Fairfield University, 73
Fairleigh Dickinson University, 159
Fairmont State College, 282
Farmington State Teachers College, 277
Fenn College, 205 .
Ferris Institute; 278
Findlay College, 206
Fisk University, 247
Fitchburg, State College at, 278
Florence State College, 275
Florida Agricultural' and Mechanicai Uni-

versity, 276
Florida Southern' College, 83
Florida State University, 83
Florida, University of, 84
Fontbonne College, 278
Fordham University, 180
Fort Hays Kansas State College, 277
Fort Valley State College, 276

'Framingham, State College at, 278
Franklin and Marshall College, 231
Franklin College (Ind); 101

Drury College, 278
Dubuque, University of,lI2
Duke University, 199
Dunbarton College of Holy Cross, 276
Duquesne University,' 231



'~:

Hiram College, 206
Hobart and-William Smith Colleges, 279
Hofstra College, 279
Hollins College, 281
Holy Cross, College of the, 128
Hood College,278
Hope College, 278
Houghton College, 279
Houston, University of, 254
Howard College, 49
Howard Payne College, 281
Howard University, 82
Humboldt State College, 276
Hunter College, ~81

Huntingdon College, 275
Huron College, 281

Idaho, The College of,90
Idaho State College, 90
Idaho, University of,90
Illinois College, 276
Illinois College of Optometry, 276
Illinois Institute of "Technology, 93
Illinois State Normal University, 276
Illinois, University of, 98
Illinois Wesleyan .University, 276
Immaculata College, 280
Immaculate Heart College, 276
Incarnate Word College, 281
Indiana Central College, 277
Indiana State College (Ind),277
Indiana State College. (Pa); 280
Indiana Technical College, 277
Indiana University, 101
Institute of Advanced Study, 159
Institute of Microbiology (under Rutgers,

The State University), 164
Institute of Paper Chemistry, 272
Institute of Textile Technology, 260
Iona College, ,279
Iowa, State College of, 277
Iowa State University,107
Iowa, State University of, 110
Iowa Wesleyan College, 277
Ithaca College, 279

jackson State College, 278
Jacksonville State College, 275
jacksonville University, 83
Jefferson Medical College; 232
Jersey City State College. 279
John Carroll University, 206
Johns Hopkins University, The,124
johnson C. Smith University, 199
johnson State Teachers College, 281
Juniata College, 232

Kalamazoo College, 278
Kansas City College of Osteopathy and Surg

ery, 278

286

Kansas City, University of, 149
Kansas State College of Pittsburg, 277
Kansas State Teachers College, 277
Kansas State University, 113
Kansas, University of, 114
Kansas Wesleyan University, 277
Kearney, Nebraska State Teachers College,

279
Keene Teachers College, 279
Kent State University, 206
Kentucky, University of, 115
Kentucky Wesleyan College, 277
Kenyon College, 208
Keuka College, 279
King College, 281
King's College (NY), 279
King'sCollege ·(Pa), 233
Kirksville College of Osteopathy and Surg-

ery, 148
Knox College, 276
Knoxville College, 281
Kutztown State College, 280

La Crosse, Wisconsin State College, 282
Lafayette College, 280
La Grange College,276
Lake Forest College, 276
Lakeland College, 282
Lamar State College of Technology, 249
Lambuth College, 281
Langston University, 280
La Salle College, 233
La Sierra College, 276
La Verne College, 276
Lawrence College, 272
Lawrence Institute of Technology, 278
Lebanon Valley College, 280
Lehigh University, 233
Le Moyne College, 279
Lenoir-Rhyne College, 279
Lewis and Clark College, 223
Lewis College, 276
Lincoln Memorial University, 281
Lincoln University (Mo), 278
Lincoln University (Pa), 234
Lindenwood College for Women, ,278
Linfield College, 223
Little Rock University; 275
Livingston State College, 275
Livingstone College, 279
Lock.Haven State College, 280
Loma Linda University, 58
Long Beach State College, 276
Long Island Center (under State University

of New York), 191
Long Island University, 181
Longwood College, 281
Loras College, 277
Los Angeles College ofOptometry,59
Los Angeles State College of Applied Arts

and Sciences,276
Louisiana College, 119



Louisiana Polytechnic Institute, 119
Louisiana State University, 119 '
Louisville, University of, U8
Lowell, State College at; 278
Lowell Technological Institute, 129
Loyola College, 125
Loyola University (Ill), 93
Loyola University (La), 120
Loyola University of Los Angeles, 59
Luther College, 277
Lycoming College, 280
Lynchburg College, 281
Lyndon Teachers College, 281

Macalester College, 278
Mac Murray College, (Ill),276
Madison College (Tenn), 281
Madison College (Va),282
Maine, University of, 122
Manchester College, 277
Manhattan College, 181
Manhattanville College of the Sacred Heart,

279
Mankato State College, 278
Mansfield State College, 280
Marian College, 277
Marietta College, 208
Marion College, 277
Marist College, 279
Maritime College (under State University of

New York), 191
Marlboro' College, 281
Marquette University, 272
Marshall University, 270
Mary Baldwin College, 282
Marygrove College, 137
Maryknoll Teachers College; 279
Maryland, University of, 125
Marylhurst College,280
Mary Manse College, 280
Marymount College (Kan), 277
Marymount College (NY),.279
Maryville College, 281
Marywood College,.280
Massachusetts College of Optometry, 278
Massachusetts College of Pharmacy, 278
Massachusetts Institute of Technology; 130
Massachusetts Maritime Academy, 278
Massachusetts, University of, 135
McMurry College (Tex),281
Mctceese State-College, 277
Mcl'herson College, 277
Medical College of Georgia, 88
Medical College of South Carolina, 243 .
Medical College of Virginia, 260
Meharry Medical College; 247
Memphis State University, 281
Mercer University, 276
Mercyhurst College, 280
Meredith College, 279
Merrimack College, 278
Messiah College, 280

287

Miami University, 208
Miami, University of, 85
Michigan College of Mining and Technology,

138
Michigan State University, 139
Michigan, University of, 140
Microbiology, Institute of. (under Rutgers,

The State University), 164
Middlebury College, 258
Middle Tennessee StateCollege, 281
Midland College, 279
Midwestern. University, 281
Millersville State College, 280
Milligan College, 281
MillikIn University, 276
Mills College, 276
Mills College-of Education; 279
Millsaps College, 145
Milton College, 282
Milwaukee School ofEngineering, 273
Milwaukee Downer College, 282
Minnesota, University of, 144
Minot State Teachers College,280
Misericordia CoIlege;.280
Mississippi College, 278
Mississippi Southern College, 278
Mississippi State College for Women; 145
Mississippi State University, 145
Mississippi, University of, 147
Mississippi Vocational College,278
Missouri, University of, 150
Missouri Valley College, 278
Molloy Catholic College for Women, 279
Monmouth College (11l),94
Monmouth College (NJ),279
Montana School of Mines, 153
Montana State College, 153
Montana State University, 155
Montclair State College,279
Moore Institute of Art, Science and- Industry,

280
Moorhead State College, 278
Moravian College, 280
Morehead State College,"277
Morehouse College, 276
Morgan State College, 278
Morris College, 281
Morris Harvey College,282
Morningside College, 277
Mount Angel College, 280
Mount Holyoke College, 278
Mount Mary College, 282
Mount Mercy College (Iowa), 277
Mount Mercy College' (Pa),280
Mount Saint Agnes College,278
MountSc-Mary's College :(Calif), 276
Mount St. Mary's College (Md),'278
Mount St. Scholastica College, 277
Mount St. Vincent, College of, 279
Mount Union College, 280
Muhlenberg College,234,
Mundelein College, 277.

'~,



,'\
\i;'

Murray State College, 277
Muskingum College, 208

Nasson College, 277
Nazareth College (Ky), 277
Nazareth College (NY), 279
Nebraska, University of, 156
Nebraska Wesleyan University, 279
Nevada, University of, 157
Newark College of-Engineering, 159
Newark State College, 279
New Bedford Instituteof Technology, 132
Newberry College, 281
New England College,279
New Hampshire, University of, 157
New Haven College, 276
New Mexico Highlands University, 168
New Mexico Institute of' Mining and Tech-

nology, 168
New Mexico State-University, 169
New Mexico, University of, 171
New Mexico Western College, 279
New York Institute of.Technology, 182
New York Medical College,' 182
New York, State University of, 191
New York University, 183
Niagara'-University, 185
North Adams, State College at, 278 :
North Carolina College at Durham, 280
North Carolina State-College of Agriculture

and Engineering (under. University of
North Carolina)" 199

North Carolina, University of, 199
North Central College, 277
North Dakota State University, 202 ,
North Dakota, University of, 203
Northeast Missouri State .Teachers College,

278
Northeastern State College, ,280
Northeastern University, 132.
Northern Illinois University, 277
Northern Michigan College, 278
Northern Montana College, 155
Northern State Teachers College, 281
North Georgia College, 276
North Park College, 277
Northrop Institute of Technology, 61
North Texas State University, 250
Northwestern State College,280
Northwestern State College of Louisiana, 277
Northwestern University, 94
Northwest Missouri State College, 278
Northwest Nazarene CQllege,276
Norwich University, 258
Notre Dame College, 280
Notre Dame-of Maryland, College of, 278
Notre Dame, University of, 104

Oberlin College, 280
Occidental College, 61
Oglethorpe University, 276
OhioCollege of Chiropody, 280

288

Ohio Northern University, 208
Ohio State University, 208
Ohio University, 209.
Ohio Wesleyan University, 210 .
Oklahoma BaptistUniversity, 280
Oklahoma City Univq-sity,280
Oklahoma College for womenvggu
Oklahoma State University, 218·
Oklahoma..Universtty of, 221
Old Dominion College, 282
Olivet Nazarene College,27.7
Omaha, Municipal University of, 279
Oregon College ofEducatiqn,224
Oregon State University, 224
Oregon, University of, 225
Oshkosh, Wisconsin State College, 282
Ottawa University, 277
Otterbein College, 280
Ouachita Baptist College, 275
Ozarks, College of the, 54

Pace College, 279
Pacific Lutheran University, 266
Pacific Union College, 276
Pacific University, 280
Pacific, University of the, 65
Pan American College, 281
Panhandle Agricultural and Mechanical Col-

lege, 280
Paper Chemistry, Institute of, 272
Park College, 278
Parsons College, 109
Pasadena College, 61
Paterson State College, 279
Pennsylvania State College of Optometry, 280
Pennsylvania State University, 234
Pennsylvania, University,of, 236.
Pfeiffer College, 280
Philadelphia College of Osteopathy,.280
Philadelphia College of Pharmacy and Sci-

ence,235 .
Philadelphia College of Textiles and Science,

235
Philander Smith College, 275
Phillips University, 280
Pikesville College, 277
Pittsburgh, University of,237
Plymouth Teachers College, 279
Pomona College, 276
Portland State College, 224
Portland, University of, 227
Prairie View Agricultural and Mechanical

College. (under [I'exas Agricultural and
Mechanical College System), 250

Pratt Institute, 188 I

Pr~sbyterian ?<>lle?er281
Princeton Untverslt}j~.161

Principia College, 95
Providence College, -240
Puerto Rico, UniverJity of,238
Puget Sound, Univetsity of, 266
Purdue University, 102



Queens College, 188
Quincy College, 96
Quinnipiac College, 276

Radcliffe College" 134
Randolph-Macon College, 261
Randolph-MaconWoman's College, 282
Redlands, University of,276
Reed College, 225
Regis College, 276
Rensselaer Polytechnic Institute, 188
Rhode Island College, 281
Rhode Island School of Design, 281
Rhode Island, University of, 240
Rice University, 250
Richmond Professional Institute, 282
Richmond, University of, 282
Rider College, 279
Ripon College, 282
Rivier College, 279
Roanoke College, 282
Rochester Institute of Technology, 190
Rochester, University of, 197
Rockefeller Institute, The, 190
Rockford College, 277
Rockhurst College, 278
Rollins College, 83
Roosevelt University, 277
Rosary College, 277
Rosary Hill College, 279
Rose Polytechnic Institute, 1M
Russell Sage College, 279
Rutgers, 'The State University, 1,64

Sacramento State College, 276
Sacred Heart College, 277
St. Andrew's Presbyterian College, 28Qf
St. Anselm's College,,279
St. Benedict College, 277
St. Benedict's College, 277
St. Bonaventure University, '190
St. Catherine, College of, 278
St. Cloud State College, 278
Saint Francis College (Ind), 277
St. Francis College (NY),279
St. Francis" College (Pa),280
St. Francis, College of, 276
St. John College of Cleveland, 280
S1. John Fisher College, .190
St. John's College, 278' ,
St. john's.Universlty (Minn),278
St. John'S University (Ny), 191
Saint Joseph College (Conn),276
St. joseph College (Md),278
St. Joseph's College (Ind), 104
St. Joseph's College (Me),277
St. joseph's College (Pa), 280
St. Joseph'S College for Women', 279
St. Lawrence University, 279 .
St .. Louis' College of Pharmacy and Allied

Sciences, 278

Saint Louis University, 148
Saint Mary College, 277
St. Mary-of-the-Springs; College of, 280
St. Mary-of-the-Woods College, 277
St. Mary's College (Calif),276
St. Mary's College (Ind),277
St. Mary's College (Minn), 278
St. Mary's University, 278
St. Mary's University of San Antonio,281
St. Michael's College,281
St. Norbert College, 282
St. Olaf College, 141
St. Peter's College, 279
St. Procopius College, 277
Saint Rose, College of; 279
St. Thomas Aquinas College, 279
St. Thomas; COllege of, 278
St. Vincent College, 280
St. Xavier College, 277
Salem College (NC),280'"
Salem College (W Va), 270
Salem, State College at, 278
Sam Houston State Teachers College. 281"
San Diego College for Women; 276"
San Diego State College; 276
San Diego, University of, 276
San Fernando Valley State College,276
San Francisco State College, 276
SanFrancisco-University of, 65
San Jose State College, 276
San Luis Rey College, 276
Santa Clara, University of, 276'
Sarah Lawrence College; 279
Savannah State College;' 276
ScrantonjUhiversity of 280
Scripps College, 276.
Seattle Pacific College; 266
Seattle University, 266,
Seton Hall University, 167
Seton Hill College, 280
Shaw University,l99
Shepherd College, 282

.Shippensburg State College;:,2S'O'
SIel1R College, 191.
Simmons College, 278
Simpson College, 277
Sioux Falls College, 281: .
Skidmore College, 279
Slippery Rock State College,28G,;
Smith College, 278

, Snow, College (under. Utah, State University).
256

South Carolina-State College, 281
South Carolina, University, of, :243;
South Dakota School of Mines and .Technolo-

gy,244
South Dakota State College, 245
South Dakota, State University of; 245
South, University of 'the, 281
Southeastern Louisiana College, 2'77"
Southeastern State College; 221
Southeast Missouri State College, ~78

289



Southern California.tblniverslty of, '65
Southern College of Optometry, 281
Southern Connecticut State College, 73
Southern Illinois University,96
Southern Methodist University, 281
Southerri Missionary College,281
Southern Oregon College, 225
Southern State College, 275
Southern State Teachers College, 281
Southern University, 120
Southern Utah, College of (under Utah State

University), 256
South Florida, University of, 86
Southwest Missouri State College, 278
Southwestern at Memphis, 248
Southwestern' Louisiana, 'University .of, 121
Southwestern Medical School (under Uni-

versity of Texas), 254
Southwestern State College, 280
Southwestern University, 281'
Southwest Texas State College, 281
Springfield College, 134
Spring'Hill College, 49
Stanford University, 61
Stetson University, 84
Steubenville, College of, 280
Stephen F. Austin State College,281
Stevens Institute of Technology, 167
Stevens Point, Wisconsin State-College, 282
Stillman College, 275
Stonehill College, 278
Stout State College, 282
Suffolk University,'278
Sui Ross State College, 281
Superior, Wisconsin State College,282
Susquehanna University, 280
Swarthmore College; 280
Sweet Briar College, 282
Syracuse University, 193

Tampa, University of, 276
Tarkio College, 278
Tarleton State College, (under Texas.Agrl

cultural and Mechanical College System),
250

Taylor University, 277
Temple University, 236
Tennessee Agricultural and Industrial-State

University.' 281
Tennessee, University of, 248
Texas, Agricultural and' Mechanical College

System, 250
Texas Christian University,252
Texas College; 281
Texas College ofArts and Indllstries,'252
Texas Lutheran College, 253
Texas Southern' University,:281
Texas Technological College; 253
Texas, Universityof, ,254
Texas Wesleyan College, 254
Texas "Western College (under University

of Texas), 254

290

Textile Technology, Institute of; 260
Thiel College, 280
Tift College, 276
Toledo, University of, 214
Towson-State Teachers College at, 278
Transylvania College, 277
Trenton State College; 279
Trinity College (Conn),276
Trinity College (DC), 276
Trinity University, 281
Tri-State, College, 277
Troy State College, 275
Tufts University, 134
Tulane University, 121
Tulsa, University of, 221
Tuskegee Institute, 49

.Tusculum College, 281

Union College (Ky),277
Union College (Neb),279
Union College (NY), 196
Union University,281
Upland College, 276
Upper Iowa University, 277
Upsala College, 279
Upstate Medical Center (under State,' Uni-

versity of New York), 191
Ursinus College, 280
Ursuline College, 277
Utah State University, 256
Utah, University of, 255

Valparaiso University, 1'06
Vanderbilt University, 248
Vassar College, 279
Vermont, University of, 259
Villa Madonna College, 277
Villanova University, 280
Virginia Military Institute, .282
Virginia Polytechnic Institute 265
Virginia State.eollege,282
Virginia Union University, 282
Virginia, University of, 261
Viterbo College, 282

'Vabash College, 277
Wagner College, 279
Wake Forest College, 202
Walla Walla College, 268
Wartburg College, 112
Washburn University of Topeka; 277
washington College, 278
Washington and Jefferson College, 280
Washington and Lee University, 282
Washington School of-Psychiatry, 276
Washington State University, 268
Washington University, 152
Washington, University of, 267
Wayland Baptist.College, 281
Wayne, Nebraska State Teachers College, 279
Wayne State University, 141



Waynesburg College, 280
Webb Institute of Naval Architecture, 279
Wellesley College, 278
Wells College, 198
Wesleyan College, 276
Wesleyan University, 76
West Chester State College, 280

_ Western Carolina College, 280
Western College for Women, 280
Western Illinois University, 99
Western Kentucky State College, 277
Western Maryland College, 278
Western Michigan University, 141
Western Montana College of Education, 279
Western New England College, 278
Western Reserve University, 215
Western State College of Colorado, 276
West Liberty State College, 282
Westmar College, 277
Westminster College (Mo),278
Westminster College (Pa), 238
Westminster College (Utah),281
Westmont College, 276
West Texas State College, 281
West Virginia Institute of Technology, 282
West VirginiaState College, 270
West Virginia University, 270
West Virginia Wesleyan College,282
Wheaton College, 277
Whitewater, Wisconsin State College, 282
Whitman College, 282
Whittier College, 276
Whitworth College, 269
Wichita, University of, 115
Willamette University, 280

291

Wiley College, 281
William and Mary, College of, 260
William Jewell College, 278
William Penn College, 277
Williams College, 135
Wilkes College, 280
Wilmington College, 280
Wilson College, 280
Winona State College, 145
Winthrop College, 281
Wisconsin State. College and Institute of

Technology, 282
Wisconsin, University of, 273
Wittenberg University, 214
Wofford College, 243
Woman's College (under University of North

Carolina), 199
Woman's Medical College of Pennsylvania,

238
Woodbury College, 276
Woods Hole Oceanographic Institution, 135
wooster, College of, 205
Worcester Polytechnic Institute, 136
'Vorcester, State College at, 278
Wyoming, University of, 27.3

Xavier University (La),121
Xavier University (Ohio),217

Yale University, 77
Yankton College, 281
Yeshiva University, 198
Youngstown University, 218





l

National Academy of Selenees

National Reseereh Council

Ci'he National Academy of Sciences-National Research Council is a privs
nonprofit o;ganization of scientists, dedicated to the furtherance of science and
its use for the general welfare.

The Academy itself was established in 1863 under a Congressional char
signed by President Lincoln. Empowered to provide for all activities appropri
to academies of science, it was also required by its charter to act as an adviser
the Federal Government in scientific matters. This provision accounts for
close ties that have always existed between the Academy and the Governme
although the Academy is ·not a governmental agency.

The National Research Council was established by the Academy in 1916,
the request of President Wilson, to enable scientists generally to associate th
efforts with those of the limited membership of the Academy in service to .
nation, to society, and to science at home and abroad. Members of the Natio:
Research Council receive their appointments from the President of the Acader
They include representatives nominated by the major scientific and techni
societies, representatives of the Federal Government, and a number of memh
at large. In addition, several thousand scientists and engineers take part in I

activities of the Research Council through membership on its various boards a
committees.

Receiving funds from both public and private sources, by contributio
grant, or contract, the Academy and its Research Council thus work to stimul
research and its applications, to survey the broad possibilities of science,
prombte effective utilization of the scientific and technical resources of 1

country, to serve the Government, and to further the general interests of scien

?:

~_.M, ....



•


